

No. 21-800

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY K. McDONALD ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

KATHRYN C. CHERRY  
Assistant Solicitor General

CODY C. COLL  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	I
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court should grant certiorari to overrule <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> .....	2
A. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> are inconsistent with the First Amendment.....	3
B. Stare decisis does not justify retaining either <i>Lathrop</i> or <i>Keller</i> . ....	9
C. As the Fifth Circuit expressly acknowledged, this Court’s intervention is urgently needed. ....	16
II. The Court should require mandatory bar associations to implement an “opt-in” rule for speech subsidies. ....	18
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	15

II

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn,</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1, AFT, AFL–CIO v. Hudson,</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California,</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	18, 19
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue,</i> 367 U.S. 820 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.,</i> 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	14
<i>Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson,</i> 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	9, 10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	16

III

<i>Cases—Continued:</i>	Page(s)
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	3
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	7
<b>Miscellaneous :</b>	
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950) .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
